

Appendix 4D – Interim Financial Report for the Half-year Ended 31 December 2019

Results for Announcement to the Market

	Half-year Ended 31 Dec 2019	Half-year Ended 31 Dec 2018	Increase / (Decrease)
	\$	\$	%
Revenue from ordinary activities	22,985,761	13,130,345	175.1%
Net profit attributable to members	1,176,678	966,142	121.8%
Net profit attributable to members (excluding impacts of AASB16)	2,808,424	966,142	290.7%

Dividends Paid and Proposed	Amount per Security (cents)	Franked Amount per Security at 30% of Tax (cents)
Ordinary shares:		
2018 final	-	-
2019 interim	-	-
Record date for determining entitlements to the interim dividend:		
Ordinary shares	N/A	N/A

Explanation of Key Information and Dividends

An explanation of the above figures is contained in the "Review of Operations" included within the attached directors' report.

Net Tangible Assets per Share	Half-year Ended 31 Dec 2019	Half-year Ended 31 Dec 2018
	\$/Share	\$/Share
Net tangible assets per share	(1.46)	N/A
Net tangible assets per share (excluding impacts of AASB16)	0.43	N/A

Control Gained or Lost over Entities in the Half-year

There has been no control gained or lost over entities in the half year.

Dividend Details	Half-year Ended	Half-year Ended
	31 Dec 2019	31 Dec 2019
	\$	\$

Ordinary share capital:

Final dividend paid	-	-
Interim dividend payable	-	-

Dividend Reinvestment Plans

The Group does not have any dividend reinvestment plans in operation.

Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures	Half-year Ended
	31 Dec 2019

Associates:	Not applicable
Joint Ventures:	Not applicable